

### LAWS

#### OF THE

## **STATE OF MAINE**

### AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION November 18, 1983

AND AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 4, 1984 to April 25, 1984

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION September 4, 1984 to September 11, 1984

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1986

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

### AS PASSED AT THE

### SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

### ONE HUNDRED AND ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

1983

Sec. 2. P&SL 1917, c. 182, §9, sub-§2, as enacted by P&SL 1979, c. 38, is amended to read:

2. Sinking fund, serial debt. To provide each and every year after April 1, 1920, a sum equal to not less than 1/2%, nor more than 3%, and after April 1, 1925, a sum of not less than 1% nor more than 5% of the entire term indebtedness of the Van Buren Light and Power District, which sum shall be set aside as a sinking fund to provide for the final ex-tinguishment of the funded debt. The money set aside for the sinking fund shall be devoted to the retirement of the long term and short term obligations of the district or invested in such securities as savings banks are allowed to hold. In addition to the establishment of a sinking fund, the board of trust-ees may issue long-term bonds or notes payable in such annual installments as the board, subject to the approval of the Public Utilities Commission, may determine and, in that event, the rates shall provide for the payment in each year of the annual installments of principal due in each such year; and

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 28, 1984.

### **CHAPTER 77**

H.P. 1595 - L.D. 2105

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the Kingfield Water Company to Increase the Number of Trustees from 3 to 5.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the annual district meeting of the Kingfield Water District is held in March; and

Whereas, this legislation must be enacted as an emergency in order to take effect before the annual water district meeting; and Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

P&SL 1951, c. 103, §6, 6th sentence is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

At the annual meeting in 1984, 2 additional trustees shall be elected, one elected for a term of 2 years and one for a term of 3 years. Thereafter, each trustee shall be elected for a term of 3 years. At each annual meeting of the district, the voters therein shall elect a number of trustees, equal to the number of trustees currently on the board whose terms of office are expiring, to hold office for 3 years.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 28, 1984.

### **CHAPTER 78**

H.P. 1598 - L.D. 2120

AN ACT to Authorize Leasing of Certain State-owned Land.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Lease of state-owned land; authorization. The State Director of Public Improvements shall be authorized to execute a year to year lease of state-owned land to a private party. The land is located in Augusta and described in detail as follows: Beginning at an iron rod set in the ground on the North line of Wade Street and at the Southeast corner of land owned by the Augusta Real Estate Association; thence turning an interior angle of ninety degrees and nine min-